risk absorption capacity. However, the management remains cognizant  of the current equity market
environment and expectations of hike in interest rates; resultantly, the management has already undertaken
steps in post end-9M’18 to further reduce the proportion of equity portfolio in overall investments.

Liquidity and Capitalization

Liquid assets of the company are considered adequate to meet the current liabilities of the company. Liquid
Assets as a proportion of net technical reserves stood at 202.4% (2017: 215.1%; 2016: 219.0%). Net operating
cash flow of the company decreased on year on year basis. Increase in receivables and decline in gross
premiums has resulted in an increase in insurance debt in relation to gross premiums (9M’18: 25.6%; 2017:
18.0%; 2016: 14.0%). However, aging profile of insurance debt is considered satisfactory. As per
management, overall slowdown in economy resulted in increasing receivables from customers.

Total Equity (adjusted for value of investments) has varied in line with profitability of the company. Given
the equity base, leverage indicators depict room for growth, provided that risk retention levels do not change
materially.

Table 6: Capitalization and Leverage Indicators

 9M’18 2017 2016

Equity (Rs. in mn) 871.9 798.5 880.0

Operating Leverage 37.5% 44.8% 40.8%

Financial Leverage 48.7% 50.3% 47.5%

JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited

Technical Partner – IIRA, Bahrain | JV Partner – CRISL, Bangladesh

5

Reliance Insurance Company Limited (RICL)   Appendix I

FINANCIAL SUMMARY  (amounts in PKR millions)
BALANCE SHEET SEP 30, 2018 DEC 31, 2017 DEC 31, 2016 DEC 31, 2015

Cash and Bank Accounts 128.7 160.2 120.2 106.9

Deposits Maturing Within 12 Months 22.8 26.7 26.7 27.0

Insurance Debt 228.0 207.8 168.7 200.7

Total Assets 1,784.4 1,790.7 1,828.4 1,766.6

Adjusted Equity 871.9 798.5 880.0 786.0

Total Liabilities 912.5 992.2 948.4 980.5

INCOME STATEMENT SEP 30, 2018 DEC 31, 2017 DEC 31, 2016 DEC 31, 2015

Net Premium Revenue 245.2 357.7 359.4 316.4

Net Claims 62.8 88.2 101.7 89.9

Underwriting Profit/(Loss) 7.5 19.8 17.2 3.0

Other Income 1.7 1.5 1.0 1.3

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 82.6 (25.5) 115.5 90.7

Profit/(Loss) After Tax 65.7 (46.7) 100.7 80.9

RATIO ANALYSIS SEP 30, 2018 DEC 31, 2017 DEC 31, 2016 DEC 31, 2015

Market Share (Gross Premium) (%) - 1.65% 1.85% 1.82%

Cession Ratio (%) 74.8% 69.6% 69.0% 69.7%

Gross Claims Ratio (%) 23.5% 18.3% 12.7% 31.9%

Net Claims Ratio (%) 25.6% 24.6% 28.3% 28.4%

Underwriting Expense Ratio (%) 71.3% 69.8% 66.9% 70.6%

Combined Ratio (%) 96.9% 94.5% 95.2% 99.0%

Net Operating Ratio (%) 83.3% 83.0% 83.7% 85.3%

Insurance Debt to Gross Premium (%) 25.6% 18.0% 14.0% 18.0%

Operating Leverage (%) 37.5% 44.8% 40.8% 38.4%

Financial Leverage (%) 48.7% 50.3% 47.5% 63.3%

Adjusted Liquid Assets to Total Liabilities (%) 135.5% 135.9% 158.7% 125.1%

JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited

Technical Partner – IIRA, Bahrain | JV Partner – CRISL, Bangladesh

6

ISSUE/ISSUER RATING SCALE & DEFINITIONS Appendix II

JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited

Technical Partner – IIRA, Bahrain | JV Partner – CRISL, Bangladesh

7

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES   Appendix III

Name of Rated Entity Reliance Insurance Company Limited (RICL)

Sector Insurance

Type of Relationship Solicited